- Maturities and repricing – the real maturities and repricing of the transactions are considered. Assets

and liabilities whose contribution to net interest income and whose carrying amount does not alter with

the interest-rate variations are considered non-sensitive;

- Indices – the indices defined contractually are considered, and the spot curve of the date of analysis with

the underlying forward curve is used for the simulation; and

BANCO SANTANDER TOTTA, S. A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT JUNE 30, 2021

(Expressed in thousands of euros, except where otherwise stated)

160

- Characteristics of New Business operations (term, repricing, volumes, spread , index, etc.) – the

conditions entered in the budget for each product are used. When these characteristics begin to lie

outside the market for certain products, the average conditions applied during the previous month or

the new commercial guidelines for each of the products at issue are used.

As at June 30, 2021, and December 31, 2020, the sensitivity of the asset value of the Bank's financial

instruments to positive and negative variations of 100 basis points (bp's) for a one-year time horizon was:

+ 100 bp's - 100 bp's + 100 bp's - 100 bp's

variation variation variation variation

Assets

Cash, cash balances at central banks (1,615) 353,288 (2,135) 59,081

Financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive income (102,057) 107,219 (114,692) 36,461

Financial assets at amortized cost (974,157) 1,177,285 (1,020,001) 553,086

(1,077,829) 1,637,792 (1,136,828) 648,628

Derivatives – Hedge accounting 324,217 (360,378) 315,516 (182,329)

Liabilities

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

 Deposits - central banks 302 134,174 1,260 32,731

 Deposits - credit institutions (230) 231 (1,230) 285

 Deposits - customers (1,188,262) 1,257,738 (1,141,738) 379,403

 Debt securities issued (126,347) 140,682 (143,800) 58,577

 Other financial assets (23,192) 23,616 (25,028) 13,289

(1,337,729) 1,556,441 (1,310,536) 484,285
Other financial liabilities

30-06-2021 31-12-2020

BANCO SANTANDER TOTTA, S. A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT JUNE 30, 2021

(Expressed in thousands of euros, except where otherwise stated)

161

Financial Instruments – trading

The basic parameters for calculation of the VaR applicable in general are, besides the calculation method

itself, as follows:

- Time horizon: The time period for which potential losses of a portfolio are calculated for the measurement

of the (daily) VaR is 1 day.

 Confidence level : both the VaR (potential loss) and the VaE (potential gain) are determined with a

confidence level of 99% (1% and 99% percentiles, respectively, of the losses and gains distribution). For

purposes of contrast analysis, a VaR and a VaE will also be calculated at a confidence level of 95% (5%